(4)(5) A vehicle operated under the terms of a special permit issued as provided in this 6 

chapter; 7 

(5)(6) Covered heavy-duty tow and recovery vehicles as defined in § 31-1-4(a); 8 

(6)(7) Emergency vehicles with a weight limit of up to a maximum gross vehicle weight 9 

of eighty-six thousand pounds (86,000 lbs.) or less than twenty-four thousand pounds (24,000 lbs.) 10 

on a single steering axle; thirty-three thousand five hundred pounds (33,500 lbs.) on a single-drive 11 

axle; sixty-two thousand pounds (62,000 lbs.) on a tandem axle; or fifty-two thousand pounds 12 

(52,000 lbs.) on a tandem rear drive steer axle; or 13 

(7)(8) Natural gas vehicles up to a maximum gross vehicle weight of eighty-two thousand 14 

pounds (82,000 lbs.) by an amount that is equal to the difference between the weight of the vehicle 15 

attributable to the natural gas tank and fueling system carried by that vehicle; and the weight of a 16 

comparable diesel tank and fueling system. 17 

(b) The provisions of this chapter governing size, weight, and load shall not apply to fire 18

[...]

permitted or as defined in this section, shall be fined two hundred dollars ($200) per foot over 28 

length or portion of it. 29 

31-25-13. Axle load limit. 30 

(a) The gross weight imposed on the highway by the wheels of any one axle of a vehicle 31 

shall not exceed twenty-two thousand four hundred pounds (22,400 lbs.) or the gross axle weight 32 

rating of the axle as set by the manufacturer. 33 

(b) For the purposes of this chapter, “axle load” is defined as the total load transmitted to 34 

the road by all wheels whose centers are included between two (2) parallel transverse vertical planes 1

[...]

This overall gross weight of any vehicle or combination of vehicles may not exceed eighty thousand 15 

pounds (80,000 lbs.) except as specified in §§ 31-25-1, 31-25-2, and 31-25-21. 16 

(c) In any calculation using the formula in subsection (b) of this section in which the tandem 17 

axle limit is less than thirty-six thousand pounds (36,000 lbs.), thirty-six thousand pounds (36,000 18 

lbs.) shall be considered the legal limit. Single axle limits shall be as defined in § 31-25-13. Nothing 19 

in this chapter shall be construed to abrogate any of the “grandfather rights” in existence as of April 20 

1, 1989. 21 

(d) Vehicles equipped with lift axles must have lift axles down whenever they are carrying 22

[...]

weight limits of tandem-axle vehicles, as defined in this section, shall be fined one hundred twenty-26 

five dollars ($125) per one hundred pounds (100 lbs.) overweight or portion of it. 27 

(2) Any carrier or persons operating a vehicle or combination of vehicles that exceeds the 28 

single axle weight limits of twenty-two thousand four hundred pounds (22,400 lbs.) single axle 29 

limits or the gross axle weight rating as set by the manufacturer as cited in § 31-25-13, shall be 30 

fined one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125) per one hundred pounds (100 lbs.) overweight or 31 

portion of it. 32 

(3) Any carrier or persons operating a vehicle or combination of vehicles that exceeds the 33 

bridge gross weight formula, as defined in this section, are subject to fines enumerated in § 31-25-34

[...]

(2) The overweight penalties for vehicles with ten thousand pounds (10,000 lbs.) gross 17 

vehicle weight or less shall be one hundred dollars ($100) per thousand pounds overweight or 18 

portion of it. 19 

(3) The overweight penalties for vehicles exceeding ten thousand pounds (10,000 lbs.) 20 

gross vehicle weight shall be one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00) per five hundred pounds 21 

(500 lbs.) overweight or portion of it. 22 

(4) The overweight penalty for vehicles being operated in excess of one hundred four 23 

thousand, eight hundred pounds (104,800 lbs.) gross vehicle weight shall be one thousand twenty-24

[...]

five dollars ($1,025) in addition to the penalties enumerated in subsection (c)(3) of this section. 25 

(5) The overweight penalty for vehicles being operated in excess of one hundred thirty 26 

thousand pounds (130,000 lbs.) gross vehicle weight shall be two thousand five hundred dollars 27 

($2,500) in addition to the penalties enumerated in subsection (c)(3) of this section. 28 

31-25-21. Power to permit excess size or weight of loads. 29 

(a) The department of transportation, with respect to highways under its jurisdiction, may, 30 

in its discretion, upon application in writing and good cause being shown for it, approve the 31